RESOLUTION NO. 2024-135

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONTVERDE, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Montverde of Lake County, Florida, on September 11, 2024, held a public hearing as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Montverde of Lake County, Florida, on September 18, 2024, held a public hearing as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Montverde of Lake County, Florida, set forth the appropriations and revenue estimate for the Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 in the amount of \$49,423,377.00

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONTVERDE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Final Budget be adopted.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval and adoption by the Town Council of the Town of Montverde, Florida.

ADOPTED at a public hearing of the Town Council of the Town of Montverde this 18th day of September, 2024.

Vice Mayor Jim Peacock

Attest

Sandra Johnson, Town Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

Anita Geraci-Carver, Town Attorney

First Reading <u>September 11, 2024</u> Second Reading <u>September 18, 2024</u>

Council Member <u>Hwrtle</u> moved the passage and adoption of the above and foregoing Resolution. Motion was seconded by Council Member <u>Womack</u> and upon roll call on the motion the vote was as follows:

	YEA	NAY
Jim Peacock, Vice Mayor	L	
Jim Ley, Councilmember	~	
Allan Hartle, Councilmember		
Carol Womack, Councilmember	~	
Joe Wynkoop, Mayor	ABSENT	